credit of the institution at which such damage occurred, and the board having the control of such institution shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the repair of such building, if repairable; otherwise, such money shall be used, with such sums as may be specially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for re-

construction of the buildings so destroyed.

Sec. 20. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer, may, at any time prior to July 31, 1921, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said governor, auditor, and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 21. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 466-H. F. No. 1193.

An act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending. July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

Sec. 2. State university, university farm school and experiment schools and stations.—For maintenance and special equipment for each of the said fiscal years, the sum of \$1,865,000, subject to restrictions in expenditures approximately as follows:

4.	Northeast demonstration farm and experiment station, Duluth, Minnesota, general maintenance	10.000.00
5.	and repairs	10,000.00
6.	ance and repairs	6,000.00
	eral maintenance and repairs	6,500.00
cal sul	year ending July 31, 1919  pject to restrictions in expenditures approximately as follows:	175,000.00
1.	Business building, stor-house and shops, University campus	100,000.00
2.	New dormitory, west central school and station, Morris, Minnesota	75,000.00
cal	Sec. 4. For new buildings available for the fis-	328,000.00
sul	year ending July 31, 1920	<b>,</b>
1.	Completing business building, storehouse and	
2	shops, University campus	100,000.00
2.	Preparation general library plans, University campus	3,000.00
3.	Addition to Shevlin Hall dining room, University campus	35,000.00
4.	Addition to high school building, University	•
_	campus	50,000.00
5.	Completion of veterinary barn, University farm campus	25,000.00
6.	Dining hall, northwest school and experiment station, Crookston, Minnesota	100.000.00
7.	Superintendent's house, southeast demonstration	100,000.00
	farm and experiment station, Waseca, Minne-	6,000.00
8.	sota	0,000.00
-	stration farm and experiment station, Duluth, Minnesota	9,000.00
	Sec. 5. For the purchase of lands.—Roads and	2,000.00
pay 192	49,000.00	
subject to restrictions in expenditures approximate-		
1.	ly as follows: Purchase of a forty-acre tract of inter-campus	
	Purchase of a forty-acre tract of inter-campus line, athletic, astronomy, botany, etc., and improving campus roads and streets	25,000.00
	. Garage and a second of the s	

(Balance of purchase price to be paid by Athletic Association.)

2. Additional lands for fruit breeding farm, Zumbra. Minnesota .....

14.000.00

 Paving from city limits to campus at northwest school and experiment station, Crookston, Min-

10,000.00

Provided that the moneys appropriated by item 3 of said section 5 shall be used exclusively by the board of regents for the purpose of paving one-half of the frontage on the highway leading from the farm school at Crookston to the southerly boundary of the farm school lands and for improving streets and roads on farm school property and that in no event shall any of said money be available for said purpose until the county of Polk and the city of Crookston have made arrangements to provide for a complete paving system from the entrance of said farm school into the city of Crookston.

Sec. 5½. For reimbursement of the University maintenance fund.—To provide for taking over by the University the buildings erected for government work and for cost of moving barracks and making necessary alterations.

Available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1919. \$32,000.00

- Sec. 6. The money derived from the rents when and as collected from the buildings on the campus, is hereby appropriated for the maintenance and improvements of the University campus.
- Sec. 7. On the first day of May, or thereabouts, the state auditor and the state treasurer are hereby authorized, if the general revenue fund permits, to credit the general University fund with the portion of the twenty-three one-hundredths of a mill tax levied in the preceding year and uncollected on said date.

The amount of such tax so credited to be refunded or transferred to the revenue fund as the proceeds from the aforesaid tax levy are collected from the several counties and paid into the state treasury.

## Sec. 8. The state normal schools.

(a) Manchanda

(a)	Maintenance, including summer sessions and	
	library	\$95,000.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	6,500.00
(p)	St. Cloud:	
	Maintenance, including summer sessions and	OH 000 00
	_ library	97,000.00
	Repairs, betterments and equipment	5,500.00

(c) Duluth:	
Maintenance, including summer sessions and library	53,000.00 3,500.00
ing July 31, 1920	3,000.00
(d) Winona:  Maintenance, including summer sessions and library  Repairs, betterments and equipment  For erection and construction of a women's dor-	90,000.00 6,500.00
mitory building available year ending July 31, 1920	100,000.00
Maintenance, including summer sessions and library	90,000.00 4,500.00
For erection and construction of women's dor- mitory building available year ending July 31, 1921	100,000.00
(f) Bemidji:	
Maintenance, including summer sessions and library	27,400.00 1,250.00
Equipment for new normal school building available for year ending July 31, 1919	10,300.00
Maintenance available for year ending July 31, 1919	3,000.00
mitory building available for year ending July 31, 1919	100,000.00
Sec. 9.—	

1. For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consolidated, industrial and rural schools to be distributed as provided by law.

Available for the year ending July 31, 1919....\$3,104,460.00 Provided, that of the amount specified in the provisions of item 1, \$115,000.00 shall be for aid to school districts of the state in the counties of Carlton, Aitkin and Pine, which were devastated by the forest fires of October, 1918, such aid to be distributed to such school districts by the state superintendent of education, state auditor and chairman of the Minnesota tax commission under such rules and regulations as they may adopt.

Provided, further, that out of the amount specified in item 1 of this section, there is hereby further appropriated for special assistance in addition to other school aid now provided by law in maintaining public schools in district No. 1 in the village of Proctor, in St. Louis county, where the taxable prop-

erty is not sufficient to maintain the public schools by reason of the excessive amount of railroad property located therein not subject to local taxation to be expended by the superintendent of education through the school board of said district for teachers' wages and general maintenance.

Available for the year ending July 31, 1919.... \$20,000.00 Available for the year ending July 31, 1920.... 10,000.00 Provided, further, that out of the moneys appropriated by

Provided, further, that out of the moneys appropriated by item 1 of this section there is hereby appropriated for special assistance in addition to other school aid now provided by law in maintaining public schools in independent school district No. 78, in Todd county, in the city of Staples, where recent fires and other burdens have caused an excessive tax rate in maintaining public schools in said city of Staples, to be expended and apportioned as other school aid for teachers' wages and general maintenance.

Available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1919 \$10,000.00 Available for the year ending July 31, 1920..... 10,000.00

For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consolidated, industrial and rural schools to be disbursed as provided by law:
 Available for the year ending July 31, 1920....\$3,175,210.00

Provided, that aid to the several classes of schools and all special departments entitled thereto shall be distributed by the superintendent of education and the high school board pro rata, if the amounts specified as being available for the year ending July 31, 1919, and the year ending July 31, 1920, are insufficient to pay the aid in full.

Sec. 10. Public school libraries.

For aid and maintenance to public school libraries available for the year ending July 31, 1920.... \$35,900.00 For aid and maintenance to public school libraries

available for the year ending July 31, 1921.... 35,500.00

- Sec. 11. For assistance in maintaining public schools on Indian reservations, or territory heretofore occupied, as such, where the taxable property is not sufficient to maintain public schools for five months, to be expended by the superintendent of education through the county board of education of the school board in whose county or district such territory mainly lies and for teachers' wages and text-books only... \$15,000.00
- Sec. 13. Aid to common schools as provided in in chapter 341, General Laws 1911..... \$40,000.00
- Sec. 14. To provide for the tuition in the University and other schools and colleges of the state for discharged soldiers, sailors, marines and Red Cross nurses in the recent world war, to be disbursed as provided by law.

Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor, and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1921, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriations prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriations comes into the state treasury, and any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment is made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

- Sec. 15. For agricultural extension work and teachers' training for teaching of agriculture and home economics subjects, to be disbursed by the board of regents of the University as follows:
- 1. For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1920...... \$30,000.00
- 2. For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1921...... 30,000.00

Sec. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 467-H. F. No. 1249.

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes and prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of state appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

## Sec. 2. Governor.

1. For maintenance available for the year ending July 31, 1919 .....

\$633.32